STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1963 No. 2085

The Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland (Dissolution) Order in Council 1963

PART VII RAILWAYS

Rhodesia Railways

- 71.—(1) The body corporate known as the Rhodesia Railways and operating in Southern Rhodesia and Northern Rhodesia immediately before the dissolution of the Federation by virtue of the Rhodesia Railways Act 1949 of Southern Rhodesia and the Rhodesia Railways Ordinance 1949 of Northern Rhodesia (in this section referred to as "the existing laws") shall be a body corporate for Southern Rhodesia and Northern Rhodesia jointly.
- (2) The Rhodesia Railways shall consist of a board of management, comprising a Chairman, who shall be appointed by the Higher Authority for Railways, and six other members, of whom three shall be appointed by the Government of Southern Rhodesia and three shall be appointed by the Government of Northern Rhodesia.
- (3) The Rhodesia Railways shall be capable of suing and being sued and, subject to the provisions of any law, of doing all such acts as a body corporate may perform; and the body corporate established by this section shall for all purposes be the same body corporate as that operating under the existing laws immediately before the dissolution of the Federation.
- (4) There is hereby constituted jointly for Southern Rhodesia and Northern Rhodesia an authority which shall be known as the Higher Authority for Railways and shall consist of four members, of whom two shall be Ministers of the Government of Southern Rhodesia appointed by that Government and two shall be Ministers of the Government of Northern Rhodesia appointed by that Government.
- (5) The functions and procedure of the board of management and the Higher Authority for Railways and the qualifications and disqualifications for membership of the board and the tenure of office and other conditions of service of members of the board, shall be such as may be determined by or in pursuance of the existing laws or any laws amending or replacing the same.

Constitution of Railways Court

- **72.**—(1) There is hereby constituted jointly for Southern Rhodesia, Northern Rhodesia and Bechuanaland a court which shall be known as the Railways Court.
- (2) The Court shall consist of a President who shall be appointed by the Governments of Southern Rhodesia and Northern Rhodesia jointly after consultation with the Government of Bechuanaland, and four other members who shall be appointed by the President in such manner as may be determined by law.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format. The electronic version of this UK Statutory Instrument has been contributed by Westlaw and is taken from the printed publication. Read more

- (3) The procedure of the Court and the qualifications and disqualifications for membership thereof and the tenure of office and other conditions of service of the members shall be such as may be determined by law.
- (4) The Court shall have the function of hearing appeals and settling industrial disputes on matters concerning the Rhodesia Railways as may be provided by law and such other functions as may be conferred upon it by law.
 - (5) The decisions of the Court shall be final and not subject to appeal in any court.
 - (6) In this section "law" includes any provision having the force of law in Bechuanaland.

Power of Legislature of Territory to amend sections 71 and 72

73. The provisions of sections 71 and 72 may, as respects Southern Rhodesia or Northern Rhodesia, be amended or revoked by a law of the Legislature of the Territory.